
 

 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING 
400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120 

 
BUREAU OF 

INVESTIGATION 
& 

ENFORCEMENT 

December 14, 2022 

 

Via Electronic Filing 

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

Commonwealth Keystone Building 

400 North Street 

Harrisburg, PA 17120 

 

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. 

UGI Utilities, Inc. 

 Docket No.: C-2022-3035781 

Certificate of Satisfaction (Damage Prevention) 

 

Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 

 

Enclosed for electronic filing please find the Certificate of Satisfaction of the 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and 

UGI Utilities, Inc. in the above-captioned matter.  Copies have been served on the parties 

of record in accordance with the Certificate of Service. 

 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 

Very truly yours, 

 

 

 

Kourtney L. Myers 

Prosecutor 

PA Attorney ID No. 316494 

(717) 705-4366 

komyers@pa.gov 

 

KLM/jfm 

Enclosures 

 

cc: Honorable Steven K. Haas 

Per Certificate of Service 
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BEFORE THE 

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 

 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,   

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, 

  Complainant  

 

 v. 

 

UGI Utilities, Inc., 

  Respondent 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

 

 

 

 

 Docket No. C-2022-3035781 

 

 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTION 

 

Pursuant to Section 5.24(a) of the Commission’s regulations, 52 Pa. Code  

§ 5.24(a), the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s (“Commission”) Bureau of 

Investigation and Enforcement (“I&E”) and UGI Utilities, Inc. (“Respondent”) submit 

this Certificate of Satisfaction to certify that the above-captioned Formal Complaint 

(“Complaint”) filed by I&E against Respondent has been satisfied. 

 

On September 30, 2022, I&E filed a Complaint at the above docket alleging that 

Respondent violated Section 177(5)(i) of the Underground Utility Line Protection Law, 

73 P.S. § 177(5)(i), for failing to mark its underground line within eighteen inches 

horizontally from the outside wall of such line.  I&E sought payment of an administrative 

penalty in the amount of $1,000. 

 

On October 20, 2022, Respondent filed its Answer at the above docket and 

disputed and/or disagreed with some or all of I&E’s factual and legal allegations.  On 

November 15, 2022, the Commission received a check from Respondent in the amount of 

$1,000, which constitutes payment of the administrative penalty sought by I&E. 

 

 I&E and Respondent agree that this payment was remitted solely for the purposes 

of amicably resolving any and all matters related to the Complaint.  Nothing contained in 

this Certificate of Satisfaction may be used or construed by any person as an admission of 

any fact or liability by Respondent.  Moreover, this Certificate of Satisfaction is made 

without any admission against, or prejudice to, any position which I&E or Respondent 

may adopt during any subsequent administrative or court proceeding of whatever nature. 
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The above-captioned Complaint should be deemed satisfied and the Commission’s 

files closed.  Given that the Complaint has been satisfied, I&E and Respondent 

respectfully request that the Initial Telephonic Hearing scheduled for Tuesday, January 

10, 2023 in the above-captioned matter be cancelled. 

 

 Respectfully Submitted, 

 

 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, UGI Utilities, Inc. 

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 

 

 

 

 

 

By: ______________________________  By: ______________________________  

Kourtney L. Myers, Esq. Michael S. Swerling, Esq. 

Prosecutor Senior Counsel, Energy & Regulation 

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement UGI Corporation 

Commonwealth Keystone Building 460 N. Gulph Road 

400 North Street King of Prussia, PA 19406 

Harrisburg, PA 17120 swerlingm@ugicorp.com 

(717) 705-4366  

komyers@pa.gov 
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BEFORE THE 

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 

 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,   

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, 

  Complainant  

 

 v. 

 

UGI Utilities, Inc., 

  Respondent 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

 

 

 

 

 Docket No. C-2022-3035781 

 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing Certificate 

of Satisfaction dated December 14, 2022, upon the parties listed below, in accordance 

with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a party). 

 

 

Served via Electronic Mail: 

Michael S. Swerling, Esq. 

Senior Counsel, Energy & Regulation 

UGI Corporation 

460 N. Gulph Road 

King of Prussia, PA 19406 

swerlingm@ugicorp.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 ________________________________  

Kourtney L. Myers 

Prosecutor 

Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 

PA Attorney ID No. 316494 

(717) 705-4366 
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